
Agenda - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 
December 2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddFinance@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)  

2 Papers to note
(09.00)  

Letter to Chair of Finance Committee from Chief Executive and Clerk to the 
Assembly

(Pages 1 - 2) 
Letter to Chair of Finance Committee from Minister for Finance and Government 
Business

(Page 3) 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Evidence session 1
(09.00 - 11.00) (Pages 4 - 20) 

Jane Hutt AM - Minister for Finance and Government Business
Jo Salway – Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting, Welsh Government
Margaret Davies – Head of Budget Delivery, Welsh Government
Jeff Andrews – Specialist Policy Adviser, Welsh Government

Research briefing - Pre-Draft Budget 2016-17 overview

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(11.00)  

Items 5, 6, 7 and 8.

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break 
(11.00 - 11.15)

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Consideration of 
evidence
(11.15 - 11.30) (Pages 21 - 25) 

Paper 1 – Draft consultation letter

6 Wales Audit Office: Fee Scheme for 2016-17
(11.30 - 11.40) (Pages 26 - 51) 

Paper 2 - Wales Audit Office Fee Scheme for 2016-17

7 Welsh Tax Forecasts
(11.40 - 11.50) (Pages 52 - 87) 

Paper 3 – Devolved taxes forecast

8 Legacy inquiry
(11.50 - 12.10) (Pages 88 - 111) 

Paper 4 – Draft chapter: NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014
Paper 5 – Draft chapter: Finance Wales



Claire Clancy 
Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Cynulliad 
Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Chair, Finance Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

TV Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

19 November 201 5 

Dear Jocelyn 

When the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) recently scrutinised the Commission's
[...]
 with Cabinet Office /Treasury rules , 

will be similar to the scheme run recently by the Welsh Government and will have 

robust assessment criteria and decision processes. The Trade Union Side (TUS) 

has been informed of our intention to run the scheme and they will be invited to 

observe the decision process. 

In planning the scheme, we have taken full account of the recommendations 

arising from the internal audit review of our previous schemes and from the wider 

WAO VFM study into severance schemes. The cost, benefits and savings from the 

scheme will be published as part of the 2015-16 Annual Report and Accounts in 

July 2016. 

This letter is for information only, but please do let me know if you would like any 

further information. 

Best wishes 

Claire Clancy 
Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc/Chief Executive and Clerk 
Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru/National Assembly for Wales 

Pack Page 2



Jane Hutt AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid 
Minister for Finance 

Eich cyflY our ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref: 

Jocelyn Davies AM, 
Chair, Finance Committee, 
The National Assembly for Wales, 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff 
CF991NA 

Llywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

December 2015 

I am writing to provide you with advanced notice of the planned timetable for publication of 
the Second Supplementary Budgets for 2015-16. 

As I indicated in April this year, I intend to publish a second in year budget for 2015-16 and 
plan to table the Second Supplementary Budget for 2015-16 on 9 February. 

Given the Spring recess, I have agreed to delay moving the Second Supplementary Budget 
by a week until 8 March. This provides an additional week beyond the three-week period 
outlined in Standing Orders. 

I hope you find this update helpful. 

Jane Hutt AC I AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Busnes y Uywodraeth 
Minister for Finance and Government Business 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 lNA 

Wedj'j argraffu ar bapur wedi'i ailgylchu (100%) 

English Enquiry line 08450103300 
Ll
[...]
140.1 136.8 106.2 95.4 104.8 95.9 97.9
Scotland 37.2 32.3 28.4 28.6 27.5 24.8 22.1
Wales 20.8 18.0 12.2 12.6 13.6 12.3 12.9
Northern Ireland 6.7 5.3 4.8 3.9 20.0 18.4 18.4
UK 204.8 192.5 151.6 140.5 165.9 151.3 151.3

Scotland 18.2 16.8 18.7 20.3 16.6 16.4 14.6
Wales 10.2 9.4 8.1 9.0 8.2 8.1 8.5

Tonnes (million)

Per cent of UK total

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
July 2015 352 314 335 340 343 346 349
November 2015 357 334 343 368 363 366 370
Difference 5 20 8 28 20 20 21

£ million

Devolved taxes forecast 32 
  

Pack Page 85



  

  Environmental taxes 

Table 4.7: Scottish aggregates levy forecast 

 
 

Welsh forecast 

4.26 Table 4.5 shows that the Welsh share of UK aggregates tonnage is also relatively high at 
around 8 to 10 per cent. For this forecast we have held the Welsh share constant at 8.5 per 
cent, reflecting the latest view on the Welsh share of receipts. The Welsh forecast therefore 
follows the UK forecast very closely. Receipts drop to £29 million due to the reinstatement of 
levy exemptions before steadily rising to £32 million in 2020-21. 

Table 4.8: Welsh aggregates levy forecast 

 
 
 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
July 2015 58 51 55 56 56 57 57
November 2015 52 49 50 54 53 53 54
Difference -6 -3 -5 -2 -3 -3 -3

£ million

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
July 2015 29 25 27 28 28 28 28
November 2015 30 29 29 31 31 31 32
Difference 2 3 2 4 3 3 3

£ million

 33 Devolved taxes forecast 
  

Pack Page 86



Pack Page 87



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter to Chair of Finance Committee from Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly
	2.2 Letter to Chair of Finance Committee from Minister for Finance and Government Business
	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Evidence session 1
	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Consideration of evidence
	6 Wales Audit Office: Fee Scheme for 2016-17
	Fee Scheme 2016-17
	Contents
	Fee Scheme
	Introduction
	List of enactments
	Fee rates and fee scales
	Charging of fees

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - full text of section 24
	Appendix 2 - List of enactments under which the Wales Audit Office may and  must charge fees
	Appendix 3 - Fee scales for work undertaken at local government bodies


	7 Welsh Tax Forecasts
	The Scotland Act 2012
	The Wales Act 2014
	Methodology
	The forecast process
	Summary of forecasts
	Table 1.1: Summary of November 2015 Scottish tax forecasts
	Table 1.2: Summary of November 2015 Welsh tax forecasts
	Scottish rate of income tax
	Welsh rate of income tax
	Methodology
	Table 2.1: Scottish and Welsh historic income tax shares
	Chart 2.1: Employment rates in the UK, Scotland and Wales
	Chart 2.2: Unemployment rates in the UK, Scotland and Wales
	Chart 2.3: Proportion of total taxpayer income by income bands (2012-13)
	UK forecast
	Table 2.2: UK forecast of tax liabilities on non-savings, non-dividend income
	Scottish forecast
	Table 2.3: Scottish share of income tax
	Table 2.4: Scottish income tax forecast
	Table 2.5: Changes in Scottish income tax since July
	Welsh forecast
	Table 2.6: Welsh share of income tax
	Table 2.7: Welsh income tax forecast
	Table 2.8: Changes in Welsh income tax since July
	Scottish land and buildings transaction tax
	Chart 3.1: UK SDLT and Scottish LBTT tax schedules for residential property
	Chart 3.2: Distribution of house prices in Scotland under LBTT and SDLT, 2013-14
	Welsh property transactions tax
	Methodology
	Table 3.1: Historical Scottish and Welsh shares of SDLT receipts
	UK SDLT forecast
	Scottish forecast
	LBTT receipts outturn

	Table 3.2: Land and buildings transaction tax outturn
	LBTT forecast

	Table 3.3: Land and buildings transaction tax forecast
	Chart 3.3: Proportion of Scottish residential property trans

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3329

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 December

2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.57

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair)

Peter Black AM

Christine Chapman AM

Mike Hedges AM

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Jenny Rathbone AM (In place of Ann Jones AM)
Julie Morgan AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Withesses:

Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government

Business
Jo Salway, Welsh Government
Margaret Davies, Welsh Government

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3329

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Ann Jones AM.

1.3 Jenny Rathbone AM attended as a substitute for Ann Jones AM.
2 Papers to note

2.1 The papers were noted.
3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Evidence session 1

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance and
Government Business; Jo Salway, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting, Welsh
Government; Margaret Davies, Head of Budget Delivery, Welsh Government; and Jeff

Andrews, Specialist Policy Adviser, Welsh Government.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
4.1 The motion was agreed.
5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Consideration of evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

5.2 The Committee agreed the consultation letter.
6 Wales Audit Office: Fee Scheme for 2016-17

6.1 The Committee approved the fee scheme.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

7 Welsh Tax Forecasts
7.1 The Committee noted the paper.
8 Legacy inquiry

8.1 The Committee agreed both the draft chapters.



